PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA - I

To Be Filled And Uploaded On PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods worth Fifty Million Rupees or More

National Transmission & Despatch NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT Company Limited (NTDCL) Federal > FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT Procurement Of 132KV Instrument > TITLE OF CONTRACT Transformers For Construction Of 220KV Substation Jhampir-II For Evacuation Of Power From Jhampir Wind Farm NOR-70C-2017 (Lot-II) > TENDER NUMBER Supply of 132 KV Instrument ▶ BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT Transformers for NTDC's Grid Stations. CNY 4,156,738 (CIF-Karachi) CONTRACT VALUE N/A (For civil works only) > ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 180 days ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD ➤ WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN? > ADVERTISEMENT: Yes, Ref No. TS332843E PPRA Website (Federal Agencies) (If yes give date and PPRA's tender number) Yes, Published on 31-10-17 (ii) Newspaper 14-02-2018 at 02:30 PM > TENDER OPENED ON (DATE AND TIME) International > NATURE OF PURCHASE Yes (From initial opening on 06-12-2017 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any) `

> WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS Yes

upto 14-02-2018)

> NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD

pen 1677 2ntd c 252. por

(Attach list of buyers)

>	WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS <u>Yes</u>
>	WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- (Tick one)
	e. SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE
	f. SINGLE STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE
	g. TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE
	h. TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE
>	WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY Managing Director (NTDC)
>	WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING Not Applicable.
A	NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED Four (04)
>	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER Yes, Single Stage Two Envelop Bidding Procedure was utilized. Hence the Technically Qualified Bidder with least Cost was Selected
^	WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED Yes

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA - II

To Be Filled And Uploaded On PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods worth Fifty Million Rupees or More

- > NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS Four (04)
- ➤ NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER M/s. Arteche DYH Electric Co. Ltd. China
- > RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT 1st
- NEED ANALYSIS (Why procurement was necessary?) 132KV Instrument Transformers are an important protection and measuring equipment For Construction Of 220KV Substation Jhampir-II For Evacuation Of Power From Jhampir Wind Farm
- IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE REASONS (Briefly describe)
 Yes Extension was made from, initial opening on 06-12-2017 upto 14-02-2018 due to pre-bid clarifications and amendment in NTDC's Type Testing Policy.
- ➤ WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT
 AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS ______Yes/No
- > DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING 28-12-2018 (Attach a copy of agreement)
- ➤ CONTRACT AWARD PRICE CNY 4,156,738
- ➤ WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL BIDDERS <u>Yes, Evaluation Results were floated on NTDC / PPRA websites</u> (Yes/No) (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)
- ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

 Redressal Committee NTDC which concluded that the award to M/s. Arteche DYH was in accordance with the provision of the tender. Hence the complaint was disposed off (Yes/No) (If yes result thereof)
- > ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS No (Yes/No) (If yes give details)
- DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA No (Yes/No) (If yes give details)
- > SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (Give brief description) Special Conditions of Bidding Documents are attached herewith

[F.No.2/1/2008/PPRA -RA.III]

TENDER NO NOR-70C-2017 TENDER PURCHASE LIST

1	M/s C: El · · · · · · · · · ·	177.040	
1.	M/s. Sieyuan Electric Co.	, ,	
	Ltd. China	Complex Lahore	Fax: 042-35975012
			Email: zxg.11584@sieyuan.com
2.	M/s Arteche DYH	10 Vm Foregroup Dond Labor	T. 1. 040 05401774
	Electric Co. Ltd. China.	19 Km, Ferozepur Road, Lahore	Tel: 042-35401771-75
	Through: M/s Elmetec		Fax: 042-35401770
	Pvt. Ltd. Lahore		Cell: 0300-8475140
	TVI. Did. Danore		Email: elmetec@elmetecgroup.com
3.	M/s. Dalian North	House No.65 Block H, Johan	Tel: 042-35463801-3
	Instrument Transformer	Town, Lahore	Fax: 042-35463804
	Group Co. Ltd. P.R.		Cell: 0300-8448893
	China Through:		Email:
	M/s. Overseas Trade		hanifmohammad@overseas.com.pk
	Corporation Pvt. Ltd.		hanifmoammad@gmail.com
	Lahore		
4.	M/s. ABB High Voltage	PEC Building, 1st Floor, 97-	Tel: 042-32560700
	Switchgear Co. Ltd.	A/D-1, Liberty Market, Gulberg	Cell: 0300-4004078
	Beijing China Through:	III, Lahore	Fax: 042-35784149
	M/s. ABB Power &		Email: armin.zuercher@ch.abb.com
	Automation Pvt. Ltd.		Email: Hassan.ejaz@pk.abb.com
-	Pakistan		
5.	M/s. Siemens Pakistan	B-72, Estate Avenue SITE,	Tel: 021-32592554
	Engineering Co. Ltd.	Karachi	Fax: 021-32550579
	Karachi		

EVALUATION REPORT (As Per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004)

- 1. Name of Procuring Agency
- 2. Method of Procurement
- 3. Title of Procurement
- 4. Tender Inquiry No.
- 5. PPRA Ref No.
- 6. Date & Time of Bid Closing
- 7. Date & Time of Bid Opening
- 8. No of Bids Received
- 9. Criteria for Bid Evaluation
- 10. Details of Bid(s) Evaluation

National Transmission and Despatch Co. Ltd (NTDCL)

International Competitive Bidding (ICB)

PROCUREMENT OF 220KV & 132KV INSTRUMENT TRANSFORMERS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 220KV SUBSTATION JHAMPIR-II FOR EVACUATION OF POWER FROM JHAMPIR WIND FARM

NOR-70C-2017

TS332843E

14/02/2018 02:00 P.M.

Technical: 14/02/2018 02:30 P.M. Financial: 16/07/2018 02:00 P.M

Lot	I	II
No. of Bids	04	04

<u>Evaluation and Comparison of Bid as per Section-I "Instructions to Bidders"</u> of Bidding Documents

LOT-I: (245 KV INSTRUMENT TRANSFORMERS)

Name of the Bidders	Mai	rks		Corrected/ Evaluated Bid Price (USD)	Remarks
	Technical (If Applicable)	Financial (If Applicable)			
M/s. Sieyuan Electric Co. Ltd. China	NIL	NIL	US\$ 996,174	US\$ 985,937	Responsive
M/s Arteche DYH, Electric Co. Ltd. China	NIL	NIL	Technically Non-Responsive 1) According to provided Sales Reference List M/s. Arteche DYH China started supplying 245kV CVTs from 2016. Hence the bidder does not qualify 5 years manufacturing criteria for 245kV CVTs & CCVTs. 2) According to documents/certificates attached with the Bid the manufacturer meets the performance criteria for 245kV CT. However, the manufacturer does not qualify		

			performance criteria for 245kV CVTs and CCVTs.
			Technically Non-Responsive
M/s. Dalian North		4	1) The bidder mentioned three Contracts for supply of 245 KV CTs, However the supplied quantity of 245kV Instrument Transformers is far less than the required quantity under this tender to qualify manufacturing experience. Bidder was asked vide a post bid clarification to provide the documents for manufacturing experience as per tender requirement, however bidder did not supply the same. Hence the bidder does not qualify the Manufacturing Experience criteria.
Instrument Transformer Group Co. Ltd. China	NIL	NIL	2) The bidder mentioned 02 contracts for performance criteria. The operational certificate for one contract shows only 18 months operation instead of required 3 years and therefore not acceptable.
			3) Bidder has attached some other end user certificates from China for 245kV instrument transformer but same are not acceptable as the certificates are not according to required format and also contract agreement for these supplies were not provided. In this respect a post bid clarification was sought to provide performance certificate as per tender requirement. However, the bidder did not provide the same.
			Technically Non-Responsive
M/s. Siemens Pakistan Engineering Co. Ltd. Karachi	NIL	NIL	 i. Delivery Schedule submitted is of 255 days as compared to the required 180 days. As per clause IB-32.2(iv), Bids indicating delivery beyond thirty (30) days later than specified days set out in Schedule-C to Bid shall not be considered and rejected as non-responsive. ii. The type test reports provided with the bid are not of offered CTs & CVTs and are also from Non STL member Labs. Bidder has also not provided undertaking to carry out type testing as per tender requirement. Rather bidder has mentioned that type/special tests are not included in the offer.

LOT-II: (145 KV INSTRUMENT TRANSFORMERS)

Name of the Bidders	Marks		Quoted Bid Price	Corrected/ Evaluated Bid	Remarks
	Technical (If F Applicable)			Price (USD)	
M/s Arteche DYH, Electric Co. Ltd. China	NIL	NIL	US\$ 552,227	US\$ 552,227	Responsive
M/s. Sieyuan Electric CO. Ltd. China	NIL	NIL	US\$ 723,361	US\$ 723,361	Responsive, But Higher in Price
M/s. Dalian North Instrument Transformer Group Co. Ltd. China	NIL	NIL	i. The type test reports attached with the bid for most of the equipment are not acceptable. Bidder vide a post bid clarification was asked to provide an undertaking as per NTDC revised Type Testing Policy for carrying out the type tests. In response, the bidder stated that the attached type test reports of 145kV, 40kA, 1 sec CT of ratio (200:100/5A) from FGH Germany Lab should be applicable for CTs of all ratios. The bidder's stance is not acceptable to NTDC. Since the bidder is not agreed to perform the type test and have not submitted the required undertaking as per NTDC Type test policy, the bidder is considered non-responsive.		
M/s. Siemens Pakistan Engineering Co. Ltd. Karachi		NIL	Technically Non-Responsive Reasons are same as mentioned in Lot-I		

11. Lowest Evaluated Bidders

Lot-I: M/s. Sieyuan Electric Co. Ltd. China

Lot-II: M/s Arteche DYH, Electric Co. Ltd. China

12. Any other additional/supporting information, the procuring agency may like to share

NIL

Note: Evaluation Results are based on detailed Bid Evaluation Report. In case of any conflict, the Contents of Bid Evaluation Report shall prevail.
Signature
Official Stamp